Original signed by Luke Donovan on 1/8/19

CBRE Pty Limited

Attention: Adam Taylor

CBRE Project Management

Level 21, 363 George Street

SYDNEY NSW 2000
D456/18
LD (CIS)

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT, 1979 AS AMENDED
SECTION 4.55 MODIFICATION 456/18/2 - APPROVAL

Development Consent Number: 456/18/2

54 Miller Street, North Sydney

Land to which this applies: Lot No.: 2. DP: 362642

Applicant: CBRE Pty Limited

Section 4.55(1A) application to modify consent to
DA456/18 specifically in relation changes to the wording
of conditions to permit staged construction and
occupation certificates

Proposal:

Pursuant to Section 4.55 of the Act notice is hereby given of the determination by the consent authority
of your request for a modification to Development Consent No. 456/18 and registered in Council’s
records as Application No. 456/18/2 relating to the land described as 54 Miller Street, North Sydney.

Your request for the modification of the Development Consent as set out in Notice of Determination
dated 17 May 2019, has been determined in the following manner: -

1. Modify B, C and G Conditions heading as follows:

B Matters to be Completed before the lodgement of an Application for the relevant
Construction Certificate

C. Prior to the Issue of the relevant Construction Certificate (and ongoing, where
indicated)

G. Prior to the Issue of a relevant Occupation Certificate
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2.

Update relevant conditions to reflect the heading changes as follows:

External Finishes and Materials

C4.

The external colours and finishes must be in accordance with the approved schedule of finishes
and materials. The Certifying Authority must ensure that the building plans and specifications
submitted, referenced on and accompanying the relevant Construction Certificate, fully satisfy
the requirements of this condition.

(Reason: To ensure quality built form of development)

Reflectivity Index of Glazing

C5.

The reflectivity index (expressed as a percentum of the reflected light falling upon any surface)
of external glazing for windows, walls or roof finishes of the proposed development is to be no
greater than 20%. Plans and specifications which comply with this condition must be submitted
to the Certifying Authority for approval prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate.
The Certifying Authority must ensure that the building plans and specifications submitted,
referenced on and accompanying the relevant Construction Certificate, fully satisfy the
requirements of this condition.

Note: The reflectivity index of glazing elements can be obtained from glazing
manufacturers. Glass with mirrored or reflective foil finishes is unlikely to
achieve compliance with this requirement.

(Reason: To ensure that excessive glare or reflectivity nuisance from glazing does not occur
as a result of the development)

Bicycle Storage and Parking

C6.

The bicycle storage area must accommodate a minimum of 32 bicycles. The bicycle storage
lockers and bicycle rail shall be designed in accordance with the applicable Australian Standards.
Plans and specifications which comply with this condition must be submitted to the Certifying
Authority for approval prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate. The Certifying
Authority must ensure that the building plans and specifications, referenced on and
accompanying the relevant Construction Certificate, fully satisfy the requirements of this
condition.

(Reason: To promote and provide facilities for alternative forms of transport)

Staff Shower & Change Facilities

Cr.

Shower and change facilities shall be provided and made accessible without charge to staff who
work in the building. Plans and specifications which comply with this condition must be
submitted to the Certifying Authority for approval prior to the issue of the relevant Construction
Certificate. The Certifying Authority must ensure that the building plans and specifications
submitted, referenced on and accompanying the relevant Construction Certificate, fully satisfy
the requirements of this condition.

(Reason: To promote and provide facilities for alternative forms of transport)
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Accessible parking spaces to be provided

C8.

A total of 2 accessible parking spaces shall be provided as part of the total car-parking
requirements. Consideration must be given to the means of access from the car-parking spaces
to adjacent buildings, to other areas within the building and to footpath and roads. All details
shall be prepared in consideration of, and construction completed in accordance with applicable
Australian Standards to achieve compliance with the Disability Discrimination Act. Plans and
specifications which comply with this condition must be submitted to the Certifying Authority
for approval prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate.

(Reason: To ensure equity of access and appropriate facilities are available for people with
disabilities in accordance with Federal legislation)

Basement Car park to comply with relevant standards

Co.

The basement layout must comply with all requirements of Australian Standard AS2890.1.
Certification from a suitably qualified and practicing Civil Engineer that the basement design
will comply with the requirements of the Australian Standard must be provided to the Certifying
Authority for approval prior to issue of the relevant Construction Certificate.

(Reason: To ensure the basement layout complies with relevant standards)

Stormwater Disposal

C10.

Stormwater runoff generated by the approved development must be conveyed by gravity to the
existing site stormwater drainage disposal system. A licensed tradesman shall install plumbing
components to achieve this requirement in accordance with the BCA and current plumbing
standards and guidelines.

Plans and specifications which comply with this condition must be submitted to the Certifying
Authority for approval prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate. The Certifying
Authority must ensure that the building plans and specifications submitted, referenced on and
accompanying the relevant Construction Certificate, fully satisfy the requirements of this
condition.

(Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for disposal and stormwater management arising
from the development)

Footpath, Entries and Fire Exit Details

Ci2.

Footpaths, entries and exits and fire exits for the development must be designed by an
appropriately qualified and practising Civil Engineer and submitted to the Certifying Authority
for approval prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate. The design must include
(but is not limited to) the following: -

a) cross section along the centre-line of each access point to the building including fire exits
at a scale of 1:50 to be taken from the centre of the road and shall include all changes of
grade both existing and proposed;

b) the sections must show all relevant levels and grades (both existing and proposed)
including those levels stipulated as boundary levels;
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C) the sections must show the calculated clearance to the underside of any overhead
structure;

d) a longitudinal section along the boundary line showing how it is intended to match the
internal levels of the building with the boundary footpath levels. The footpath must be
designed (at a single straight grade of 3% falling to top of kerb) so that it is smooth
without showing signs of dipping or rising particularly at entrances; and

e) a longitudinal section along the gutter and kerb line extending 5 metres past property
lines showing transitions.

Details, plans and specifications complying with this condition are to be certified as complying
with the Building Code of Australia (BCA) and Council’s standard footpath specifications, and
the certification, details, plans and specifications must be provided to the Certifying Authority
for approval prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate. Written concurrence
confirming there will be no change to existing boundary and footpath levels is to be provided to
the Certifier and North Sydney Council, prior to issue of the relevant Construction Certificate.

(Reason: To facilitate suitable pedestrian and disabled access to private sites, and to ensure
that internal levels reflect footpath boundary levels)

Garbage and Recycling Facilities

C15.

An appropriate area must be provided within the premises for the storage of garbage bins and
recycling containers and all waste and recyclable material generated by this premises. The
following requirements must be met:

a) all internal walls of the storage area must be rendered to a smooth surface, coved at the
floor/wall intersection, graded and appropriately drained with a tap in close proximity to
facilitate cleaning;

b) provision for the separation and storage in appropriate categories of material suitable for
recycling;

Plans and specifications which comply with this condition must be submitted to the Certifying
Authority for approval prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate.

The Certifying Authority must ensure that the building plans and specifications submitted,
referenced on and accompanying the relevant Construction Certificate, fully satisfy the
requirements of this condition.

Note: The applicant may wish to discuss bin storage requirements and location with
Council’s Environmental Services prior to finalisation of the required detail, and
a copy of Council’s Waste Handling Guide should be obtained for reference
purposes before the design is finalised.

(Reason: To ensure the provision of appropriate waste facilities for residents and protect
community health, and to ensure efficient collection of waste by collection
contractors)
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Mechanical Exhaust Ventilation

C1v.

A statement from an appropriately qualified and practising Mechanical Engineer is required
detailing how the stair exhaust riser will be installed in accordance with AS1668. The Certifying
Authority must ensure that the building plans and specifications submitted, referenced on and
accompanying the relevant Construction Certificate, fully satisfy the requirements of this
condition.

(Reason: To ensure compliance with acceptable standards for the construction and
operation of mechanical plant)

Access for People with Disabilities

C18.

The building must be designed and constructed to provide access and facilities in accordance
with the Building Code of Australia and Disability (Access to Premises — Buildings) Standards
2010. Plans and specifications complying with this condition must be submitted to the Certifying
Authority for approval prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate. The Certifying
Authority must ensure that the building plans and specifications submitted, referenced on and
accompanying the relevant Construction Certificate, fully satisfy the requirements of this
condition.

Notes:

1. If, in complying with this condition, amendments to the development are required, the
design changes must be submitted for the approval of Council prior to the relevant
Construction Certificate being issued. Approval of a modification application may be
required.

2. It is not within Council’s power to set aside National legislation which requires the

upgrade of buildings to meet modern access standards. Such decisions remain the
jurisdiction of the Building Professionals Board Access Advisory Committee who may
grant an exemption in certain exceptional circumstances.

3. Information on making an application for an “unjustifiable hardship exemption” under
the accessibility standards can be found in the website of the NSW Building Professional
Boards at http://www.bpb.nsw.gov.au/page/premises-standards

(Reason: To ensure the provision of equitable and dignified access for all people in
accordance with disability discrimination legislation and relevant Australian
Standards)

Underground Electricity and Other Services

C19.

All electricity and telecommunication provision to the site is to be designed in conjunction with
Energy Australia and any other relevant authority so that it can be easily connected underground
when the street supply is relocated underground. Plans and specifications complying with this
condition must be submitted to the Certifying Authority for approval prior to the issue of the
relevant Construction Certificate. The Certifying Authority must ensure that the building plans
and specifications submitted, referenced on and accompanying the relevant Construction
Certificate, fully satisfy the requirements of this condition.

(Reason: To provide infrastructure that facilitates the future improvement of the streetscape
by relocation of overhead lines below ground)
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Asbestos Material Survey

D3.

Prior to the commencement of any works, a report must be prepared by a suitably qualified
person in relation to the existing building fabric to be demolished and/or disturbed identifying
the presence or otherwise of asbestos contamination and, if asbestos contamination is present,
making recommendations as to the work required to safely address the contamination.

a) the removal of asbestos must be undertaken by a WorkCover licensed contractor;

b) all removal must be in strict accordance with the requirements of the WorkCover
Authority in relation to the removal, handling and disposal of material containing
asbestos and any Work Safe Australia requirements.

C) during the removal of any asbestos a sign stating “DANGER ASBESTOS REMOVAL
IN PROGRESS” must be erected in a visible position at the boundary of the site; and

d) Waste disposal receipts must be provided to the Certifying Authority as proof of correct
disposal of asbestos laden waste.

Any demolition works or other works identified in the report as having to be carried out must be
carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the report and the following:

The report must be submitted to the Certifying Authority for approval prior to the issue of the
relevant Construction Certificate. The Certifying Authority must ensure that the report, and other
plans, referenced on and accompanying the relevant Construction Certificate, fully satisfy the
requirements of this condition.

(Reason: To ensure the long term health of workers on site and occupants of the building
IS not put at risk unnecessarily)

Certification for Mechanical Exhaust Ventilation

GS.

Prior to issue of the relevant Occupation Certificate and following the completion, installation,
and testing of all the mechanical ventilation systems, a Mechanical Ventilation Certificate of
Completion and Performance in accordance with Clause A2.2(a)(iii) of the Building Code of
Australia, must be submitted to, and approved by, the Certifying Authority.

(Reason: To ensure compliance with acceptable standards for the construction and
operation of mechanical plant)

Asbestos Clearance Certificate

G5.

For building works where asbestos based products have been removed or altered, an asbestos
clearance certificate signed by an appropriately qualified person (being an Occupational
Hygienist or Environmental Consultant) must be submitted to and approved by the Certifying
Authority (and a copy forwarded to Council if it is not the Certifying Authority) for the building
work prior to the issue of the relevant Occupation Certificate, the asbestos clearance certificate
must certify the following: -

a) the building/ land is free of asbestos; or
b) the building/ land has asbestos that is presently deemed safe.



RE: 54 MILLER STREET, NORTH SYDNEY
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT NO. 456/18/2 Page 7 of 8

The certificate must also be accompanied by tipping receipts, which detail that all asbestos waste
has been disposed of at an approved asbestos waste disposal depot. If asbestos is retained on site
the certificate must identify the type, location, use, condition and amount of such material.

Note: Further details of licensed asbestos waste disposal facilities can be obtained from
WWW.epa.nsw.gov.au

(Reason: To ensure that building works involving asbestos based products are safe for
occupation and will pose no health risks to occupants)

Verification Statement (External Finishes and Materials)

G7.

Prior to the issue of the relevant Occupation Certificate, a verification statement from a qualified
designer or architect (preferably the original designer), must be submitted to Council and the
Certifying Authority certifying that the external finishes and materials are in accordance with the
approved schedule of finishes and materials identified in this consent.

“qualified designer” means a person registered as an architect in accordance with the Architects
Act 2003 cf 50(1A) EP & A Regs 2000.

(Reason: To ensure the design quality and finishes for residential flat development)

Reason for approval:

The proposed modifications will allow for staged
construction certificates and occupations certificates so as
to permit individual components of the proposal from
being undertaken which is generally supported.

The proposed change to Condition G2 is not supported.

How community views were taken The application did not require notification under Part A,
into account: Section 4.4.9 in NSDCP 2013.

The conditions attached to the original consent for Development Application No. 456/18 by endorsed
date of 17 May 2019 still apply.

ADVISINGS

(a)

Council is always prepared to discuss its decisions and in this regard, please do not hesitate to
contact the undersigned. However, if you wish to pursue your rights of appeal in the Land and
Environmental Court pursuant to Section 8.7 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979 (as amended), you are advised that Council generally seeks resolution of such appeals
through a Section 34 Conference, instead of a full Court hearing, subject to any further advice to
the contrary from Council’s Solicitors and senior staff. Such an approach is less adversarial, it
achieves a quicker decision than would be the case through a Court hearing and it can give rise
to considerable cost and time savings for all parties involved.
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(b)

(©)

(d)

Pursuant to Section 8.2, an applicant is able to request Council to review its determination. An
application for a review under Section 8.2 of the Act must be made no later than 28 days after
the date on which the application for the modification of the development consent was
determined.

Prior to commencing any building, subdivision or associated constructions works, the following
provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the ‘Act’) are to be
complied with:

Q) A Construction Certificate is to be obtained in accordance with Section 6.3 of the Act.

(i) A Principal Certifier is to be appointed and Council is to be notified of the appointment
in accordance with Section 6.6 of the Act.

(iii)  Council is to be notified at least two (2) days of the intention to commence building
works, in accordance with Section 6.6(2)(a) of the Act.

You are advised that changes to the external configuration of the building, changes to the site
layout, density and unit configuration internal changes to the proposed building or any changes
to the proposed operation of a use MAY require the submission of a further modification under
Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act, 1979 (as amended).

Council staff would be pleased to assist in identifying such changes which may require the
submission of a modification of a Development Application under Section 4.55 of the
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act.

Endorsed for and on behalf of North Sydney Council

DATE

Signature on behalf of consent authority
LUKE DONOVAN
A/EXECUTIVE PLANNER



